# MARINWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Actuarial Valuation of
Postemployment Medical Benefits
Valuation Date: July 1, 2012





February 7, 2013

PENSION CONSULTANTS AND ACTUARIES

530 BUSH STREET, SUITE 500

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94108-3633

TEL: 415-512-5300

FAX: 415-512-5314

Mr. Thomas Horne District Manager Marinwood Community Services District 775 Miller Creek Road San Rafael, California 94903

Dear Mr. Horne:

### Re: Actuarial Valuation of Postemployment Medical Plans

The Nicolay Consulting Group is pleased to present the results of the July 1, 2012 actuarial valuation of the Marinwood Community Services District postemployment medical program. In preparing this report we relied on employee data and plan information provided by the District. On the basis of that information, this report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and methods. It is our opinion that the actuarial assumptions used are reasonably related to the actual experience of the plan and to anticipated future experience.

The financial projections presented in this report are intended for the District's internal use in evaluating the potential cost of the retiree medical program. Because future events frequently do not occur as expected, it should be recognized that there are usually differences between anticipated and actual results. These differences may be material, especially if there are significant changes in the employee or retiree population. Consequently, we can express no assurance that the projected values will occur. We recommend that the District obtain an updated actuarial valuation on a periodic basis.

I, the undersigned, meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained herein. Questions about the report should be directed to Doug Tokerud at (415) 512-5300 x220.

Sincerely,

Nicolay Consulting Group

Douglas R. Tokerud, F.S.A.

Member, American Academy

of Actuaries

# MARINWOOD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

# **Table of Contents**

SECTION	TITLE	PAGE
SECTION I	Introduction	1
SECTION II	Valuation Results	2
SECTION III	Plan Description and Demographic Summary	5
SECTION IV	Actuarial Method and Assumptions	7
SECTION V	Glossary	15

Valuation Date: July 1, 2012



## **SECTION I**

## Introduction

The Marinwood Community Services District provides postemployment medical benefits to retirees who satisfy certain eligibility requirements. This report provides a July 1, 2012 estimate of the District's postemployment medical benefits liability attributable to past service rendered by employees and retirees, illustrations of the effect of the new GASB 45 accounting rules and a ten-year projection of the District's cost to provide the benefits. Section II contains valuation results. Section III describes the plans and presents a demographic summary. Section IV lists the actuarial assumptions used to complete the valuation. Section V contains a Glossary of several of the terms used in this report.

## **Accounting Requirements**

In July 2004 the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued **Statement 45**, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. This statement requires governmental entities to begin accounting for postemployment benefits on an accrual basis. With the adoption of the new accounting rules public entities that sponsor postemployment benefits will be required to account for the cost of those benefits using accrual accounting rather than pay-as-you-go accounting. This means that each employee's benefit will "accrue" throughout their working lifetime and that employers are required to show the annual accruals as a current year expense.



## **SECTION II**

## **Valuation Results**

A primary goal of GASB 45 is to require employers to recognize postemployment healthcare expense systematically over periods approximating employees' years of service. Table 2-1 illustrates the District's Actuarial Accrued Liability at a 4.00% discount rates, assuming the District will continue its current "pay-as-you-go" approach.

	Table 2-1		
	oyment Medical Benef As of July 1, 2012 Normal Actuarial Cost Discount Rate: 4.00%		Past Service
	Fire	Non-Fire	Total
Actives Retirees and Spouses Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ 1,753,080 <u>\$ 1,138,804</u> \$ 2,891,884	\$ 1,528,059 <u>\$ 316,492</u> \$ 1,844,551	\$ 3,281,139 <u>\$ 1,455,296</u> \$ 4,736,435

## Projected pay-as-you-go costs

Tables 2-2 contains ten-year projections of the District's pay-as-you-go cost to provide postemployment medical benefits.

Table	e 2-2	
Projected Future Annu	al pay-as-you-go Cost	
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22	\$ 89,619 \$ 93,653 \$ 104,641 \$ 115,951 \$ 129,818 \$ 141,407 \$ 147,130 \$ 151,587 \$ 169,300 \$ 178,725	



#### **Health Benefit Costs Under GASB 45**

The first year Annual Required Contribution (ARC) consists of the Normal Cost plus the current period amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Normal Cost is the portion of the actuarial present value of future benefits that is allocated to a particular year. Another interpretation is that the Normal Cost is the present value of future benefits that are "earned" by employees for service rendered during the current year. This valuation is based on the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method and an attribution period that runs from date of hire until the expected retirement date.

In the year the new accounting rules become effective an employer is allowed to commence amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, over a period not to exceed 30 years. The following Tables are based on a level percent of projected payroll amortization over a closed 30-year period. Note: Statement 45 also allows amortization using a level dollar method.

Table 2-3 presents the District's 2012/13 Actuarial Accrued Liability, Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability and Annual Required Contribution at a 4.00% discount rate.

Table 2-3  Development of Illustrative Fiscal Year 2012  OPEB Annual Required Contribution – based on a 4.00%	
Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ 4,736,435
Actuarial Value of Assets	\$0
Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability	\$ 4,736,435
Illustrative Amortization Period	27 years
Level percent of pay Amortization Factor (based on a 4.00% discount rate and a 3.25% annual increase in payroll)	23.668
Annual Level Percentage of Pay Amort. of Unfunded AAL	\$ 200,122
Normal Cost (based on the Entry Age Normal Method)	<u>\$ 199,405</u>
Annual Required Contribution	\$ 399,527



Table 2-4 presents a five-year projection under the assumptions that the District continues pay-as-you-go funding of its postemployment medical program, the discount rate remains 4.00% and the Normal Cost component of the ARC increases by 6.00% per year throughout the five year period.

Five-year Based on a 4.00	Marinwood year Projection of A 4.00% discount rate assumi	Table 2-4 Marinwood Community Services District ojection of Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB discount rate the Entry Age Normal Actuarial assuming pay-as-you-go funding	Table 2-4  Marinwood Community Services District Projection of Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation % discount rate the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method and assuming pay-as-you-go funding	on thod and		
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of year Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)	\$ 4,736,435 \$ 4,736,435 \$ 4,736,435	\$ 5,033,904 \$ 5,033,904 \$ 5,033,904	2014/15 \$ 5,351,121 \$ 5,351,121	2015/16 \$ 5,682,504 \$ 5,682,504	\$ 6,029,050 \$ 6,029,050 \$ 6,029,050	
Remaining Amortization Period	27	26	25	24	23	
Normal Cost Amortization of UAAL Annual Required Contribution (ARC)	\$ 199,405 \$ 200,122 \$ 399,527	\$ 211,369 \$ 220,098 \$ 431,467	\$ 224,051 <u>\$ 242,475</u> \$ 466,526	\$ 237,494 \$ 267,279 \$ 504,773	\$ 251,744 \$ 294,870 \$ 546,614	n
Annual Required Contribution (ARC) Interest on net OPEB Obligation Adjustment to ARC Annual OPEB Cost* Pay-as-you-go Cost Increase in net OPEB Obligation	\$ 399,527 \$ 40,836 (\$ 43,135) \$ 397,228 (\$ 89,619) \$ 307,609	\$ 431,467 \$ 53,140 (\$ 58.087) \$ 426,520 (\$ 93,653) \$ 332,867	\$ 466,526 \$ 66,455 (\$ 75,282) \$ 457,699 (\$ 104,641) \$ 353,058	\$ 504,773 \$ 80,577 (\$ 94,750) \$ 490,600 (\$ 115,951) \$ 374,649	\$ 546,614 \$ 95,563 (\$ 116,846) \$ 525,331 (\$ 129,818) \$ 395,513	
Net OPEB Obligation - Beginning of Year Net OPEB Obligation - End of Year	\$ 1,020,899 \$ 1,328,508	\$ 1,328,508 \$ 1,661,375	\$ 1,661,375	\$ 2,014,432 \$ 2,389,081	\$ 2,389,081 \$ 2,784,594	
Projected pay-as-you-go Cost	\$ 89,619	\$ 93,653	\$ 104,641	\$ 115,951	\$ 129,818	
*Includes retiree premiums paid by District						



## **SECTION III**

# Plan Description and Demographic Summary

## **Eligibility and Contribution Requirements**

District employees who retire at age 50 or older with 5 or more years of service are eligible for lifetime medical benefits. Benefits are also provided to spouses and surviving spouses of eligible retirees. Retirees may enroll in any available CalPERS medical plan. There are no dental, vision or other similar benefits for retirees.

The District contributes up to 95% of the CalPERS Bay Area "pre-age 65" Kaiser premium rates for the applicable family status. Retirees pay any premiums exceeding that limit.

**NOTE:** Effective the following dates, the above 95% changes as follows:

7/1/12 All fire and non-fire 90%

7/1/13 All fire 85%

7/1/14 All fire 80%

Future hires after 7/1/12 will need to have 20 years of service to receive maximum District paid benefits. Lower benefits will apply after a minimum of 10 years of service. Such people will be included in the 7/1/15 valuation, or sooner if some event requires an earlier valuation.



## **Demographic Data**

Tables 3-1 and 3-2 contain summaries of the demographic information provided by the District. These employees and retirees were included in the valuation.

			Tab	ole 3-1			
	Full	-Time Act	ive Employ	ees Age an	d Service Ta	ble	
			as of Ju	ly 1, 2012			
			Years o	of Service			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;5</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	<u>Total</u>
Under 25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	2	1	0	0	0	0	3
30-34	1	4	1	0	0	0	6
35-39	1	2	0	0	0	0	3
40-44	0	0	0	3	0	0	3
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
50-54	0	0	0	1	1	0	2
55-59	0	0	1	0	2	0	3
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
70 and Older	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>o</u>
Γotal	4	<u>0</u> 7	<u>0</u> 2	<u>0</u> <b>5</b>	4	0	22*

	Та	able 3-2		
	_	Retirees Age Table July 1, 2012		
Age	<u>Fire</u>	Non-Fire	Total	
Younger than 50	1	0	1	
50-54	0	0	0	
55-59	2	0	2	
60-64	1	1	2	
65-69	0	0	0	
70-74	1	0	1	
75-79	0	0	0	
80+	<u>0</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	
Total	5	4	9	



## **SECTION IV**

## **Actuarial Method and Assumptions**

In order to project the District's liabilities into the future, a number of economic, demographic, and baseline cost assumptions are necessary. For this valuation, we have used assumptions consistent with those specified in the "OPEB Assumption Model" released by the CalPERS Health Benefits Committee.

#### **Actuarial Cost Method**

The valuation was completed using the Entry Age Normal Cost Method. An Actuarial Cost Method is a procedure for allocating the actuarial present value of benefits and expenses and for developing an actuarially equivalent allocation of such value to time periods, usually in the form of a Normal Cost and an Actuarial Accrued Liability. The Entry Age Normal cost method allocates the present value of future benefits on a level basis over the earnings or service (in this case earnings) of each employee individual between the hire date and assumed retirement age. The portion of the present value of future benefits allocated to a valuation year is called the Normal Cost. The portion allocated to all prior years is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability.

#### **Valuation Date**

The valuation date is July 1, 2012. This date is the starting point from which current health premium costs are increased according to the assumed annual rates of health care cost trend. The District census is projected from the valuation date to the date of the final benefit payment for each employee and retiree on the census. After calculating future costs for the projected retiree and dependent population, all liabilities are discounted back to the valuation date to obtain the present value of future costs.

## **Economic Assumptions**

#### **Discount Rate**

A discount rate is required to calculate the present value of future benefit payments which are used to determine financial statement expense. This valuation is based on a 4.00% discount rate and the assumption that the District will continue its current "payas-you-go" approach.



#### **Health Care Trend**

The rate of increase in per capita health care costs is commonly referred to as the health care trend rate. Although the term "health care inflation" is sometimes used synonymously with the trend rate, health care inflation is only one of several components of the trend rate. The analysis recognizes the following influences on health care trend: pure medical inflation, utilization changes, technological changes, regulatory requirements, Medicare cost shifting, and aging.

Based on our experience with postemployment health plans, we assumed the following annual increases in CalPERS premium rates:

Annual CalPERS P Increase Ass	
Calendar year	Estimated
Beginning January 1	<u>Increase</u>
2013	7.3%
2014	7.0%
2015	6.7%
2016	6.4%
2017	6.1%
2018	5.8%
2019 and later	5.5%

#### Payroll Increases

In this valuation we assumed a 3.25% annual rate of increase in future payroll. This rate is a component of the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method and is used in the calculation of the amortization component of the Annual Required Contribution and in calculation of the Normal Cost.

#### **Amortization Methodology**

GASB 45 allows amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability based on a level dollar approach or as a level percentage of covered payroll. The maximum amortization period is 30 years.

This valuation is based on a closed, 30-year amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability as a level percentage of earnings; increasing each year as earnings increase.



#### **Baseline Cost**

Estimates of retiree health benefit obligations are normally based on current year costs. We refer to this as the *baseline cost*. The components of baseline cost, such as average per capita cost, and the current plan population are projected into the future to estimate the cost of future benefits.

The District participates in the CalPERS medical program. 2012 calendar year CalPERS Bay Area/Sacramento area premium rates are shown in Table 4-2. The District contributes an amount not to exceed 90% of the CalPERS Kaiser Bay/Area premium rate. For Fire employees this is assumed to go down to 85% on July 1, 2013, and down to 80% on July 1, 2014. We assumed that all participating retirees will receive the maximum District contribution.

Table 4-2	
2012 Monthly Premium Rates p	er Retiree or Spouse
Early Retirees	
Blue Shield Access+ HMO	\$711.10
Kaiser	\$610.44
PERSCare	\$1,029.23
PERS Choice	\$574.15
Supplement/Managed Medicar	re s
Blue Shield Access+ HMO	\$337.99
Kaiser	\$277.81
PERSCare	\$432.43
PERS Choice	\$383.44

CalPERS has indicated that its medical program is a "community rated" plan as described in GASB 45. Essentially, this means that all participating employers located in the same region pay the same premium rates even though older employees and early retirees generally have higher medical costs than younger employees. If CalPERS changes its present practice and at a future date decides to modify the premium structure so that it charges more on average for non-Medicare retirees than for active employees, then higher costs would need to be allocated to retirees, and this could result in a substantial increase in the District's Actuarial Accrued Liability and Annual Required Contribution.



#### **Administrative Expenses**

We did not include the CalPERS administrative charge or any other internal administrative expenses in this valuation.

#### **Plan Assets**

We understand that the District has not pre-funded any portion of this obligation.

## **Demographic Assumptions**

In estimating this obligation, a number of demographic assumptions are needed. These assumptions are the same as those used in the most recent California PERS pension valuations.

#### Withdrawal

We selected withdrawal rates that match those used in the most recent California PERS Public Agency Miscellaneous retirement plan valuations. Sample rates are shown below. (Withdrawal means termination of employment before retirement age.)

			Tabl	e 4-3					
Public Agency Miscellaneous Employees Withdrawal Rates									
				- Entry Age					
Service .	20	25	30	35	40	45	50		
0	0.17420	0.16740	0.16060	0.15370	0.14680	0.14000	0.13320		
1	0.15450	0.14770	0.14090	0.13390	0.12710	0.12030	0.11350		
2	0.13480	0.12800	0.12120	0.11420	0.10740	0.10060	0.09380		
3	0.11510	0.10830	0.10150	0.09450	0.08770	0.08090	0.07410		
4	0.09540	0.08860	0.08180	0.07480	0.06800	0.06120	0.05430		
5	0.08680	0.07900	0.07110	0.06320	0.05540	0.01160	0.00970		
6	0.08290	0.07510	0.06700	0.05920	0.05140	0.01030	0.00840		
7	0.07900	0.07100	0.06310	0.05520	0.04710	0.00900	0.00720		
8	0.07490	0.06700	0.05910	0.05100	0.04300	0.00770	0.00600		
9	0.07100	0.06290	0.05480	0.04690	0.03890	0.00660	0.00490		
10	0.06680	0.05870	0.05070	0.04270	0.00710	0.00550	0.00380		
15	0.05030	0.04240	0.03470	0.00320	0.00230	0.00140	0.00040		
20	0.03700	0.02900	0.00210	0.00130	0.00050	0.00010	0.00010		
25	0.02290	0.00110	0.00050	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010		
30	0.00050	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010		
35	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010	0.00010		



The rates in Table 4-4 match rates used in the most recent California PERS Fire 3% @50 retirement plan valuation. Selected rates are shown below.

			Tabl	e 4-4			
		Annual V	Vithdrawal I	Rates for Fi	refighters		
				Age			
<u>Service</u>	20	25	30	35	40	45	50
0	0.09470	0.09470	0.09470	0.09470	0.09470	0.09470	0.09470
1	0.07390	0.07390	0.07390	0.07390	0.07390	0.07390	0.07390
2	0.05310	0.05310	0.05310	0.05310	0.05310	0.05310	0.05310
3	0.03230	0.03230	0.03230	0.03230	0.03230	0.03230	0.03230
4	0.02900	0.02900	0.02900	0.02900	0.02900	0.02900	0.02900
5	0.02570	0.02570	0.02570	0.02570	0.02570	0.02570	0.00950
6	×	0.02230	0.02230	0.02230	0.02230	0.02230	0.00800
7		0.01890	0.01890	0.01890	0.01890	0.01890	0.00660
8		0.01560	0.01560	0.01560	0.01560	0.01560	0.00530
9		0.01230	0.01230	0.01230	0.01230	0.01230	0.00410
10		0.00900	0.00900	0.00900	0.00900	0.00900	0.00290
15			0.00790	0.00790	0.00790	0.00790	0.00210
20				0.00690	0.00690	0.00690	0.00160
25					0.00570	0.00570	0.00010
30						0.00540	0.00090
35							0.00090

#### **Retirement Rates**

We used the retirement rates that were used in the most recent California PERS 2% @60 Public Agency Miscellaneous employees retirement plan valuation. Selected rates are shown below.

			Tab	le 4-5			
	Public Age	ncy Miscella	aneous Emp	oloyees Ann	ual Rates o	f Retiremen	nt
			Y	ears of Serv	ice		
<u>Age</u>	5	10	15	20	25	30	35
50	0.01100	0.01500	0.01800	0.02100	0.02300	0.02600	0.02800
51	0.00900	0.01300	0.01600	0.01800	0.02000	0.02300	0.02500
52	0.01300	0.01800	0.02200	0.02500	0.02800	0.03100	0.03400
53	0.01100	0.01600	0.01900	0.02200	0.02500	0.02800	0.03000
54	0.01500	0.02100	0.02500	0.02800	0.03200	0.03600	0.03900
55	0.02300	0.03200	0.03900	0.04400	0.04900	0.05500	0.06000
56	0.01900	0.02700	0.03200	0.03700	0.04100	0.04600	0.05000
57	0.02500	0.03500	0.04200	0.04800	0.05400	0.06000	0.06600
58	0.03000	0.04200	0.05100	0.05800	0.06500	0.07300	0.08000
59	0.03500	0.04900	0.06000	0.06800	0.07600	0.08500	0.09300
60	0.06200	0.08700	0.10500	0.11900	0.13300	0.14900	0.16300
61	0.07900	0.11000	0.13400	0.15200	0.16900	0.19000	0.20800
62	0.13200	0.18600	0.22500	0.25500	0.28400	0.31900	0.35000
63	0.12600	0.17800	0.21600	0.24400	0.27200	0.30500	0.33500
64	0.12200	0.17100	0.20700	0.23400	0.26200	0.29300	0.32200
65	0.17300	0.24300	0.29600	0.33400	0.37300	0.41800	0.45800
66	0.11400	0.16000	0.19400	0.21900	0.24500	0.27400	0.30100
67	0.15900	0.22300	0.27100	0.30700	0.34200	0.38400	0.42100
68	0.11300	0.15900	0.19300	0.21800	0.24300	0.27300	0.29900
69	0.11400	0.16100	0.19500	0.22000	0.24600	0.27600	0.30200
70	0.12700	0.17800	0.21600	0.24400	0.27300	0.30600	0.33500
71	0.08200	0.11600	0.14000	0.15900	0.17700	0.19800	0.21800
72	0.09700	0.13600	0.16500	0.18700	0.20800	0.23300	0.25600
73	0.05500	0.07800	0.09400	0.10700	0.11900	0.13300	0.14600
74	0.08800	0.12400	0.15000	0.17000	0.18900	0.21200	0.23300
75	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000



For Fire employees we used the retirement rates used in the most recent California PERS 3% @50 Firefighter retirement plan valuation. Sample rates are shown below.

		Yo						
	Age 5 10 15 20 25 30 35							
5	10	15	20	25	30	35		
03400 0	0.03400	0.03400	0.04800	0.06800	0.08000	0.08600		
12700	0.12700	0.12700	0.17700	0.25200	0.29800	0.31900		
15000 0	0.15000	0.15000	0.21000	0.29850	0.35400	0.37950		
00000 1	00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000	1.00000		
-					0.2000	0.2000		

#### **Mortality Rates**

The mortality rates used in this valuation are those used in the most recent California PERS pension valuations. These rates provide a starting point for the projection of future mortality rates. The mortality rates for each future year were determined based on a generational mortality projection using Projection Scale AA. This scale consists of a set of Annual Mortality improvement factors as a function of age and sex. The resulting projected mortality rates were applied to each employee and retiree.

		Table 4-7	7				
Sample Mortality Rates							
(prior to the application of Projection Scale AA)							
	Active E	Active Employees		mployees			
<u>Age</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>			
55	0.260%	0.176%	0.474%	0.243%			
60	0.395%	0.266%	0.720%	0.431%			
65	0.608%	0.419%	1.069%	0.775%			
70	0.914%	0.649%	1.675%	1.244%			
75			3.080%	2.071%			
80			5.270%	3.749%			
85			9.775%	7.005%			
90			16.747%	12.404%			

#### **Disability Retirement**

Sample disability rates for Fire employees are shown in Table 4-8. These rates match those used in the most recent California PERS pension valuations.

Because of the low incidence of disability retirements for non-fire employees we did not value disability retirement for non-firefighters.

Table 4-8 Annual Rates of Disability				
Age	Fire Employees			
25	0.13%			
30	0.26%			
35	0.38%			
40	0.50%			
45	0.63%			
50	0.79%			
55	0.73%			

#### **Health Plan Participation**

We assumed that 100% of eligible retirees will elect to participate in the postemployment program and those employees and retirees will not change their medical plan enrollment..

In our projection of future retiree spouse benefits, we assumed that each future retiree will have the same marital status as he or she has now.

We assumed that non-firefighters will not have dependent children when they retire. We also assumed that firefighters who currently are covering dependent children will also have a covered child at retirement, the child will be 35 years younger than the retiree and that dependent child coverage will end when the child reaches age 26.

### **Medicare Coverage**

We assumed that all current and future retirees will be eligible for Medicare when they reach age 65.



## **SECTION V**

## Glossary

- <u>Accrual Accounting</u> A method of matching the cost of an employee's service, including long term obligations such as OPEB, to that employee's period of active service.
- <u>Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)</u> The Actuarial Present Value of all postemployment benefits attributable to past service. Note: the AAL is sometimes referred to as the Past Service Liability.
- Actuarial Cost Method A procedure for allocating the actuarial present value of benefits and expenses and for developing an actuarially equivalent allocation of such value to time periods, usually in the form of a Normal Cost and an Actuarial Accrued Liability.
- <u>Actuarial Present Value</u> The value of an amount or series of amounts payable or receivable at various times. Each such amount or series of amounts is:
  - a. adjusted for the probable financial effect of certain intervening events (such as changes in compensation levels, Social Security, marital status, etc.)
  - b. multiplied by the probability of the occurrence of an event (such as survival, death, disability, termination of employment, etc.) on which the payment is conditioned, and
  - c. discounted according to an assumed rate (or rates) of return to reflect the time value of money
- <u>Actuarial Valuation</u> The determination, as of a valuation date, of the Normal Cost, Actuarial Accrued Liability, Actuarial Value of Assets and related Actuarial Present Values.
- Actuarial Value of Assets The value of cash, investments and other property belonging to a plan. These are amounts that may be applied to fund the Actuarial Accrued Liability. Note: assets must be segregated and placed in a Trust in order to be considered OPEB assets
- <u>Amortization Payment</u> That portion of the Annual OPEB cost which is designed to pay interest on and to amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability.



In the year that Statement 45 becomes effective an employer is allowed to commence amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability, over a period not to exceed 30 years.

 Annual Other Postemployment Benefit Cost (OPEB) cost - An accrual-basis measure of the periodic cost of an employer's participation in a defined benefit OPEB plan. The annual OPEB cost is the amount that must be calculated and reported as an expense.

When an employer has no net OPEB obligation (e.g., in the year of implementation) the annual OPEB cost is equal to the Annual Required Contribution (ARC).

In subsequent years the Annual OPEB cost will include:

- the ARC (equal to the Normal Cost plus one year's amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability);
- one year's interest on the net OPEB obligation at the beginning of the year using the valuation discount rate; and
- an adjustment to the ARC. This adjustment is intended to provide a reasonable approximation of that portion of the ARC that consists of interest associated with past contribution deficiencies. GASB Statement No. 45 specifies that this adjustment should be equal to an amortization of the discounted present value of the net OPEB obligation at the beginning of the year. The amortization should be calculated using the same amortization method and period used in determining the ARC for that year. If the net OPEB obligation is positive the adjustment should be deducted from the ARC.
- Note: As long as the net OPEB obligation is zero, there will not be any interest charge or adjustment to the ARC. However, if an employer does not contribute the full amount of the ARC, a net OPEB obligation will emerge.
- <u>Annual required contributions of the employer (ARC)</u> The employer's periodic required contributions to a defined benefit OPEB plan, calculated in accordance with the parameters.
- <u>Defined benefit OPEB plan</u> An OPEB plan having terms that specify the *benefits* to be provided at or after separation from employment. The benefits may be specified in dollars (for example, a flat dollar payment or an amount based on one or more factors, such as age, years of service, and compensation), or as a type or level of coverage (for example, prescription drugs or a percentage of healthcare insurance premiums).



- Defined contribution plan A pension or OPEB plan having terms that (a) provide an individual account for each plan member and (b) specify how contributions to an active plan member's account are to be determined, rather than the income or other benefits the member or his beneficiaries are to receive at or after separation from employment. Those benefits will depend only on the amounts contributed to the member's account, earnings on investments of those contributions, and forfeitures of contributions made for other members that may be allocated to the member's account. For example, an employer may contribute a specified amount to each active member's postemployment healthcare account each month. At or after separation from employment, the balance of the account may be used by the member or on the member's behalf for the purchase of health insurance or other healthcare benefits.
- Employer's contributions Contributions made in relation to the annual required contributions of the employer (ARC). An employer has made a contribution in relation to the ARC if the employer has (a) made payments of benefits directly to or on behalf of a retiree or beneficiary, (b) made premium payments to an insurer, or (c) irrevocably transferred assets to a trust, or an equivalent arrangement, in which plan assets are dedicated to providing benefits to retirees and their beneficiaries in accordance with the terms of the plan and are legally protected from creditors of the employer(s) or plan administrator.
- Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method An actuarial cost method under which the Actuarial Present Value of the Projected Benefits of each individual included in the valuation is allocated on a level basis over the earnings or service of the individual between entry age and assumed exit age(s). The portion of this Actuarial Present Value allocated to a valuation year is called the Normal Cost. The portion allocated to prior years of service is called the Actuarial Accrued Liability.
- Healthcare cost trend rate The rate of change in per capita health claims costs over time as a result of factors such as medical inflation, utilization of healthcare services, plan design, and technological developments.
- <u>Investment return assumption (discount rate)</u> The rate used to adjust a series of future payments to reflect the time value of money.
- Net OPEB obligation The cumulative difference since the effective date of GASB Statement 45 between annual OPEB cost and the employer's contributions to the plan, including the OPEB liability (asset) at transition, if any, and excluding (a) short-term differences and (b) unpaid contributions that have been converted to OPEB-related debt.

Most employers will have no net OPEB obligation at the beginning of the year in which Statement 45 is implemented.



If an employer contributes the annual OPEB cost to the plan each year, and there are no actuarial or investment gains or losses then the net OPEB Obligation will remain zero.

- Normal Cost That portion of the Actuarial Present Value of benefits and expenses which is allocated to a valuation year by the Actuarial Cost Method. Another interpretation is that the Normal Cost is the present value of future benefits that are "earned" by employees for service rendered during the current year.
- <u>OPEB assets</u> The amount recognized by an employer for contributions to an OPEB plan greater than OPEB expenses.
- OPEB expense The amount recognized by an employer in each accounting period for contributions to an OPEB plan on the accrual basis of accounting.
- Other postemployment benefits (OPEB) Postemployment benefits other than
  pension benefits. Other postemployment benefits (OPEB) include postemployment
  healthcare benefits, regardless of the type of plan that provides them, and all
  postemployment benefits provided separately from a pension plan, except benefits
  defined as special termination benefits.
- Plan assets Resources, usually in the form of stocks, bonds, and other classes of investments, that have been segregated and restricted in a trust, or in an equivalent arrangement, in which (a) employer contributions to the plan are irrevocable, (b) assets are dedicated to providing benefits to retirees and their beneficiaries, and (c) assets are legally protected from creditors of the employer(s) or plan administrator, for the payment of benefits in accordance with the terms of the plan.
- Present Value See Actuarial Present Value.
- Projected Unit Credit Cost Method An actuarial cost method under which the projected benefits of each individual included in an Actuarial Valuation are separately calculated and allocated to each year service by a consistent formula.
- <u>Substantive plan</u> The terms of an OPEB plan as understood by the employer(s) and plan members.
- <u>Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)</u> The excess of the Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Actuarial Value of Assets.
- Valuation date The date as of which the Postemployment benefit obligation is determined.

